

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MARIA STAPLETON, et al. on behalf of themselves,)	
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly)	
situated, and on behalf of the Advocate Plan,)	Civil Action No.
)	1:14-cv-01873
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Hon. Edmond E. Chang
)	
ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE)	
NETWORK AND SUBSIDIARIES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Eric Rassbach (DC Bar No. 493739)
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K St. NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 349-7214
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090
E-mail: erassbach@becketfund.org

Thomas M. Leinenweber
Leinenweber Baroni & Daffada LLC
203 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1620
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: (312) 663-3003
Facsimile: (800) 896-2193
E-mail: thomas@ilesq.com

Thomas C. Berg (MN Bar No. 0335149)
Univ. of St. Thomas Religious Liberty Clinic
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
Telephone: (651) 962-4918
Facsimile: (651) 962-4996
E-mail: tcborg@stthomas.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

DISCUSSION 2

I. The Establishment Clause lets Congress exempt religious organizations from generally applicable laws, except when an exemption would constitute selective government sponsorship of religious evangelization or would fail to remove a genuine government-imposed burden from religion. 2

 A. A religious exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause simply by exempting religious institutions but not secular institutions. 3

 B. A religious exemption only violates the Establishment Clause when it would constitute government sponsorship of religious evangelization or when it removes no genuine government-imposed burden on religious practice. 4

 C. The ERISA church plan exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause. 7

II. A religious institution that is otherwise eligible for a facially valid exemption should not lose exemption on the ground that the institution is too ecumenical (or too parochial). 9

 A. Excluding an organization from exemption based on restrictive understandings of what is sufficiently "religious" leads to impermissible religious discrimination and entanglement. 10

 B. Disqualifying organizations like Advocate based on such understandings would also pressure religious organizations to change their religious practices. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
2014 WL 2921709 (U.S. 2014).....6, 12

Charles v. Verhagen,
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....5, 9

Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 1, 11, 13

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)passim

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)3, 6

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985)5

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)3

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 1, 8, 10

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)11

Texas Monthly v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)4, 5, 6

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)12

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12, 13

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)13

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....10

29 U.S.C. § 1003.....9
 29 U.S.C. § 1054.....8
 29 U.S.C. § 1055.....8
 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....8
 29 U.S.C. § 1140.....8
 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1011.....8
 42 U.S.C. § 12187.....7
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....7
 42 U.S.C. § 3607.....7

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*,
 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1793 (2006).....2, 3
 ECLA, The Vision of the ELCA,
http://download.elca.org/ELCA Resource Repository/The_Vision_Of_The_ELCA.pdf.....11
 LEE T. POLK,
 1 ERISA PRACTICE & LITIGATION § 3:40 (2013).....7
 U.S. Dept of Labor, Guidance to Employee Benefit Plans on the Definition of “Spouse” and “Marriage” under ERISA and the Supreme Court’s Decision in United States v. Windsor, Technical Release No. 2013-04, <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/tr13-04.html>8
 UCC, Ecumenism and Interfaith Partners,
<http://www.ucc.org/ecumenical/>11

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.08-1.....7
